
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Gresham (City Side) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman) 

Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
John Scott 
Alderman Andrew Parmley (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Sacha Than 

sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Following a kind invitation from the Mercers’ Company, lunch will be served at 

12.45pm at Mercers’ Hall, prior to which there will be a meeting of the Joint Grand 
Gresham Committee at 11.15am. 

 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 2 June 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. GRESHAM COLLEGE COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY - RISK REGISTER 
 Joint Report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain and Director of Community and 

Children's Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 OF THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
7. REVENUE OUTTURN - 2016/17 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 

Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
8. REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 AND 2018/19 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 

Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 54) 

 
 
 

 



 

3 
 

9. GRESHAM ALMSHOUSES UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
14. JOINT GRAND GRESHAM COMMITTEE MATTERS - CITY SIDE 

CONSIDERATION 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GRESHAM (CITY SIDE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 2 June 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Gresham (City Side) Committee held at Committee 

Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 2 June 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy John Bennett 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
John Scott 
 

 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell  - Town Clerk’s Department 

Julie Cornelius - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

Wendy Giaccaglia - Community & Children’s Services Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Alderman 
Ian Luder, Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Christopher Hayward and 
Deputy Tom Hoffman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF
[...]
ing funding was in place from the 
Corporation and for his judgement when negotiating between the City Side and 
Mercers’ Side. 
 
THE Chairman has shown great interest in supporting the continued success of 
Gresham College.  He has taken every opportunity to promote the work of the 
College, working with co-sponsors and other Members of the City of London 
Corporation to ensure that the College has been supported in its ambitions and 
vision for growth. During his term of office the College has grown substantially, 
with attendance at lectures remaining consistently high and the College now 
looking for larger premises. 
 
AT the conclusion of his service as their Chairman, the Committee would like to 
thank him for his cordial and humorous chairmanship, the intelligent 
contribution he has made to the accomplishments of the Committee and his 
generous hospitality, and wishes him good health and happiness in the future. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 10 February 2017 be approved as a correct record.  
 

7. GRESHAM WORKING PARTY REPRESENTATIVES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk concerning the 
appointment of Members to the Gresham Working Party. 
 
RESOLVED - That:  

Page 2



a) the Terms of Reference of the Gresham Working Party be noted; 
b) the Chairman, Deputy Chairman, Deputy Edward Lord and  

Mr John Scott be appointed to the Gresham Working Party; and 
c) the delegated authority procedures detailed in the report be endorsed. 

 
8. GRESHAM COLLEGE COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS  

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk regarding City Side 
appointments to Gresham College Council. At the previous meeting in 
February, the Committee Members had agreed that more visible segregation 
from an external viewpoint was required between Members in their roles as 
funders and as directors of the College. As such, the report proposed that 
College Council representatives be appoin
[...]
mmittee received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services regarding the Gresham Almshouses. Members discussed the report, 
noting the recent improvements work that had been carried out. In terms of the 

Page 3



ongoing Improvement Plan, Members were advised that the Sheltered Housing 
Manager was due to meet with the City Surveyor later in the month.  
 
With regard to vacancies, officers advised that these were advertised on all 
social housing estates within the square mile and, if no suitable applications 
were received, officers approached residents in the City of London Almshouses 
who had expressed interest in moving. The Town Clerk advised that, as the 
Almshouses were situated in Brixton, most eligible residents did not want to 
move there as they wanted to remain within the City.  
 
Members noted the result of the recent review of the Pets Policy and expressed 
their disappointment that there were not enough residents in favour of a change 
at this time. Members discussed the benefits of pet ownership, for mental 
health and for companionship, and agreed that, although the current Pet Policy 
would remain in force for the meantime, it should be reviewed again in the near 
future. 
 
In response to a question regarding the summer garden event, officers advised 
that said a date had not yet been set, but Trustees would be notified within the 
next couple of weeks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 
2017 be approved as a correct record, subject to one amendment. 
 

14. JOINT GRAND GRESHAM COMMITTEE MATTERS - CITY SIDE 
CONSIDERATION  
The Committee considered the various items on the agenda for the meeting of 
the Joint Grand Gresham Committee that day. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 4



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Cornelius 
tel. no.:020 7332 1480 
julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee: Date: 

Gresham (City Side) Committee  3 November 2017 
 

Subject: 
Gresham College Council Appointments 

Public 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

For Decision Report author: 
Greg Moore, Principal Members’ Services & Committee 
Manager 

 
Summary 

 
At the 2 June 2017 meeting of the Gresham (City Side) Committee, consideration 
was given to the link between membership of the Committee and the City 
Corporation’s representation on the Gresham College Council. This was in view of 
the perceived potential conflict of interest with regard to Members’ dual roles as 
funders and Directors of the college. 
 
Following the Committee’s deliberations, the College was informed of the proposal to 
separate the two roles such that election to the College Council was considered 
directly by the Court of Common Council. The City Corporation’s Outside Bodies 
Sub-Committee also considered the matter and asked that the Gresham (City Side) 
Committee reconsider and confirm their proposed approach, prior to final 
consideration and onwards submission to the Court of Common Council. This report 
consequently provides a brief update on the position and asks
[...]
ommittee: 
 

Date: 
 

Gresham (City Side) 
 

3 November 2017 

Subject: 
 
The Sir Thomas Gresham Charity - Risk Register  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
 
Town Clerk 
Chamberlain 
Director of Community and Children's Services 
 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
 
Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain‟s Department 
 

 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides a key risks register for the Sir Thomas Gresham Charity, which is 
attached at Appendix 2 for your review. There have been no new risks or changes to 
existing risks or scores since the previous annual review on 21 October 2016.  
 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the register is reviewed to confirm that: 
 

 it satisfactorily sets out the risks faced by the charity; and 

 appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 

1. In accordance with the Charity Commission‟s Statement of Recommended Practice 
(SORP), Trustees are required to confirm in the charity‟s annual report that any major 
risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and reviewed and that 
systems are established to mitigate those risks. 
 

2. The Charities SORP requires that the risk register is reviewed annually to ensure that 
existing risks are reconsidered and any new risks are identified.  Accordingly, this 
report provides a key risks register for the Sir Thomas Gresham Charity (charity 
number: 221982) for review. 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Review of Risks 

3. The method of assessing risk reflects the City of London‟s standard approach to risk 
assessment as set out in its Risk Management Strategy as approved by the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee.  The City of London Corporation risk matrix, which 
explains how risks are assessed and scored, is attached at Appendix 1 of this report.  
Risk scores range from one, being lowest risk, to the highest risk score of thirty two.  
These scores are summarised into 3 broad groups, each with increasing risk, and 
categorised green, amber or red. 
 

4. The risk register to be reviewed by the Gresham (City Side) Committee is set out in 
Appendix 2.  This contains three risks as summarised below. 
 

1.  Threat of accident and injury at the almshouses – overall risk score of amber 
(8); 

 
2.   Almshouses unusable due to poor maintenance - overall risk score of amber 

(8); 
 
3.   Degradation in the number, quality or performance of Gresham professors - 

overall risk score of green (2). 
 
Mitigation of amber risks 
Risk 1 is mitigated through regular on-site risk assessments and inspections carried 
out by City staff.  Fire risk assessment is undertaken by consultants (next due to take 
place on 4th December 2017).  With the planned refurbishment programme of all 
almshouses during 2017-2019, this should reduce the overall risk score to green (4). 
 
Risk 2 is mitigated through a planned maintenance and asset management plan and 
an inspection regime to trigger responsive maintenance and targeting of resources if 
risk of system or component failure is identified.  In addition, the planned 
refurbishment programme of all almshouses during 2017-2019 should reduce the 
overall risk score to green (4). 
 

5. Each risk in the register has been considered by the responsible officer within the 
Corporation who is referred to as the „Risk Owner‟ in the register. There have been 
no new risks or changes to existing risks or scores since the previous annual review 
on 21 October 2016, although the risk description associated with risk 2 has been 
clarified through the addition of the words “of buildings or grounds”, as requested by 
the Committee as its October 2016 meeting. 
 

6. When the risk register was last reviewed, your Committee observed the possible 
potential for damage associated with reputational risk, arising from the manner in 
which the Committee undertook its business. It was subsequently suggested that this 
may need to be added to the risk register and the working 
[...]
se of noticeboards for the use of Gresham 
residents.  

 
Appendices 

 None 
 
 
Contacts 
Steven Reynolds 
Chamberlain’s Department, Group Accountant 
T: 020 7332 1382 
E: steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Jacqueline Whitmore 
Community and Children’s Services, Sheltered Housing Manager 
T: 020 7332 3582 
E: jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 38

mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Gresham (City Side) Committee  
 

3 November 2017 

Subject: 
Revenue Budget 2017/18 and 2018/19 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Steven Reynolds 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report presents the annual submission of the revenue budgets overseen by 
your Committee.  It seeks approval for the 2017/18 latest revenue budget and 
the provisional revenue budget for 2018/19, as shown at Appendices A3 - A5 
and summarised in Table 1 below, for subsequent submission to the Finance 
Committee. 
 

Table 1 – Gresham Committee Summary Revenue Budgets 2017/18 & 
2018/19 

Divisions of Service  
(a service overview is provided at   
Appendix A1 & A2) 

Original 
Budget 
2017/18 

£’000 

Latest 
Budget 
2017/18 

£’000 

Original 
Budget 
2018/19 

£’000 

Chamberlain    
- City Moiety:  
  50% share of Gresham Estate 

 
307  

 
306  

 
305  

- Discretionary Expenditure:    
Support to Gresham College 

 
(409) 

 
(409) 

 
(421) 

Sub Total (102) (103) (116) 

Director of Community and   
Children’s Services 

   

- Mandatory Expenditure: 
  Maintaining the Almshouses 

 
(111) 

 
(115) 

 
(116)  

Sub Total (111) (115) (116) 

Total (213) (218) (232) 

 
Note: figures in brackets represent expenditure, increases in expenditure, or reductions in 
income.  

 
2. Overall, the latest budget for 2017/18 totals £218,000 a net increase of £5,000 

compared to the original budget.  This is primarily due to an increase in 
employee costs arising from a marginal uplift in Rents Officer hours coupled with 
an increase in employers’ national insurance and pension fund contributions. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
3. Overall, the 2018/19 provisional revenue budget totals £232,000 a net increase 

of £19,000 compared with the original budget for 2017/18.  This is principally due 
to:- 

 
i) an increase of £12,000 in the City Grant to the Gresham College in 

accordance with the agreed funding arrangements between the City of 
London Corporation, the Mercers’ Company and Gresham College; and 
 

ii) an increase in employee costs of £5,000 arising from a marginal uplift in 
Rents Officer hours coupled with an increase in employers’ national 
insurance and pension fund contributions. 

 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. The Committee is requested to:- 

i) review the latest 2017/18 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to 
the Finance Committee; and 

 
ii) review the provisional 2018/19 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects 

the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for 
submission to the Finance Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

 
 

Main Report 
 
 

Latest Revenue Budget for 2017/18 

5. Overall, there is an increase of £5,000 between the Committee’s original and 
latest budget for 2017/18.  Table 2 summarises the movements comprising this 
increase. 

 

Table 2 – Latest Revenue Budgets 2017/18 by Chief Officer 

Divisions of Service  
(a service overview is provided at 
Appendix A1 & A2) 

Original 
Budget 
2017/18 

£’000 

Latest 
Budget 
2017/18 

£’000 

Movement  
Better/ 

(Worse) 
£’000 

Notes 
Para. 

ref 

Chamberlain     
- City Moiety:  
   50% share of Gresham Estate 

307  306  (1)  

- Discretionary Expenditure:  
Support to Gresham College 

(409) (409) -  

Sub Total (102) (103) (1)  

Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

    

- Mandatory Expenditure: (111) (115) (4) 6. 
   Maintaining the Almshouses     

Sub Total (111) (115) (4)  

Total (213) (218) (5)  

 
Note: figures in brackets represent expenditure, increases in expenditure, or reductions in 
income.  

 
6. The overall movement of £5,000 between the original and latest budgets shown 

in Table 2 is mainly due to an increase in employee costs of £4,000 at the 
Gresham Almshouses, resulting from additional Rents Officer hours equating to 
£2,000, coupled with an increase in employers’ national insurance and pension 
fund contributions of £2,000. 

 
Proposed Revenue Budget for 2018/19 

7. The 2018/19 draft budget overseen by the Committee has been prepared in 
accordance with the overall budget policy guidelines as agreed by the Policy and 
Resources and Finance Committees. 

 
8. Overall there is an increase of £19,000 between the 2017/18 original budget and 

the provisional 2018/19 original budget as shown in Table 3. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 41



 

 

 
 

Table 3 – Provisional Revenue Budget 2018/19 by Chief Officer 

Divisions of Service  
(a service overview is provided at 
Appendix A1 & A2) 

Original 
Budget 
2017/18 

£’000 

Original 
Budget 
2018/19 

£’000 

Movement  
Better/ 

(Worse) 
£’000 

Notes 
Para. 

ref 

Chamberlain     
- City Moiety:  
   50% share of Gresham Estate 

 
307  

 
305  

 
(2) 

 

- Discretionary Expenditure:  
Support to Gresham College 

 
(409) 

 
(421) 

 
(12) 

 
9. i) 

Sub Total (102) (116) (14)  

Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

    

- Mandatory Expenditure: 
Maintaining the Almshouses 

 
(111) 

 
(116) 

 
(5) 

 
9. ii) 

Sub Total (111) (116) (5)  

Total (213) (232) (19)  

 
Note: figures in brackets represent expenditure, increases in expenditure, or reductions in 
income.  

 
9. The movement of £19,000 between the 2017/18 original and 2018/19 proposed 

budget shown in Table 3 is principally due to:- 
 

i) an increase of £12,000 in the City Grant to Gresham College in 
accordance with the agreed ‘Funding Arrangements’ between the City 
of London Corporation, the Mercers’ Company and Gresham College; 
and 
 

ii) an increase in employee costs of £5,000 at the Gresham Almshouses, 
resulting from additional Rents Officer hours equating to £2,000, 
incremental pay progression and pay awards of £1,000 and an 
increase in employers’ national insurance and pension fund 
contributions of £2,000. 

 
Gresham College 

10. The proposed budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 provide for the City’s grant to 
the College and potential uplifts based on the RPI as set out in the ‘Funding 
Arrangement’ agreed between the City, The Mercer’s Company and the College 
covering the five year period to 31 July 2019.   

 
Appendices 

 A1-2: Brief Overview of the Service 

 A3: Committee Summary 

 A4: Chamberlain - Divisions of Service 

 A5: Community & Children’s Services - Divisions of Service 

 B1: Support Services 
 

Page 42



 

 

 
 
Contacts 
Steven Reynolds 
Chamberlain’s Department, Group Accountant 
T: 020 7332 1382 
E: steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Jacqueline Whitmore 
Community & Children’s Services, Sheltered Housing Manager 
T: 020 7332 3582 
E: Jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 43

mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:Jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

 
Appendix A1 

 
 

GRESHAM COMMITTEE 
SERVICE OVERVIEW 

 
Sir Thomas Gresham (1518-1579) built his London Mansion House, Gresham House 
in Bishopsgate, in collegiate form. In his Will, Gresham House and the Royal 
Exchange were left to the City Corporation and the Worshipful Company of Mercers. 
From the income of the Royal Exchange the two parties were to select professors in 
Divinity, Astronomy, Music, Geometry, Law, Physic and Rhetoric and pay each of the 
seven professors the annual s
[...]
 Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Gresham College Council Appointments
	5 THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY - RISK REGISTER
	Col Risk Matrix, 08.12.2015 - Appendix 1
	Gresham - risk register 2016-17

	6 Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 of The Sir Thomas Gresham Charity
	Gresham_2016-17 Accounts_FINAL

	7 REVENUE OUTTURN - 2016/17
	8 REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 AND 2018/19
	APPENDIX A3_1819OR_FINAL
	APPENDIX A4_1819OR_FINAL
	APPENDIX A5_1819OR_FINAL

	9 Gresham Almshouses update
	13 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


GRESHAM (CITY SIDE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 3 November 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Gresham (City Side) Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
 

Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
John Scott 
 

 
Officers: 
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Kirpal Kaur - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department 

Jacqueline Whitmore - Community & Children's Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Alderman 
Andrew Parmley and Deputy John Bennett. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Gregory Moore and Sacha Than to the Committee, 
noting that they would be assuming clerking responsibilities going forward. The 
Chairman bade farewell to the previous clerk, Julie Cornelius, and thanked 
former committee clerk Philippa Sewell for her kind assistance with regard to 
the production of the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 2 June 2017 be approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters arising: 
Noting the Vote of Thanks delivered to the outgoing Chairman, a number of 
Members queried the status of their Votes of Thanks for their service on other 
committees or outside bodies. The Town Clerk agreed to follow this up outside 
the meeting. 



 
4. GRESHAM COLLEGE COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the 
appointment of City Corporation Members to Gresham College Council.  
 
The Chairman and Deputy Chairman spoke to summarise the discussions at 
the previous meeting and the subsequent debate which had taken place at the 
Outside Bodies Sub-Committee meeting in October. Whilst reiterating the 
importance of removing the potential for perceived conflicts of interest with 
regard to Members serving both on the College Council and also negotiating 
the funding agreement with the College, there had been a recognition that the 
proposals needed to be re-examined. This was particularly with a view to 
ensuring that those who enjoyed strong links with the College and wished to 
serve on the Council could continue to do so, without coming into potential 
conflict through involvement in funding negotiations. 
 
Consequently, it was proposed that a division be made between membership of 
the Gresham Working Party, which negotiated the funding arrangements, and 
membership of the College Council. Committee Members would then have the 
opportunity to determine for themselves which body they might wish to serve 
on, whilst still ensuring a separation of responsibilities and thereby mitigating 
the potential for conflict. 
 
A secondary proposal was also made in respect of the pool of Members able to 
serve on the College’s interview panels, with it suggested that the opportunity 
to serve should be opened more widely to the full City-Side Committee 
membership, rather than remain limited to those City-side Members who were 
appointed to the College Council itself. This would provide the opportunity for 
more Members to become involved with the College’s activities whilst also 
increasing the likelihood of the College being able to establish a panel on a 
wider range of dates. 
 
During the course of debating the proposals, it was confirmed that the 
Committee retained the ability to make appointments to the College Council 
from amongst the wider Court if desired. It was also noted that such 
appointments had to be from within the Court and there was no proposal to 
extend this beyond the Court’s membership. 
 
In response to queries concerning the extent of the perceived conflict Members 
noted that, whilst there had not been this division of responsibilities during 
previous funding negotiations, the principles of modern governance had 
changed and it was incumbent on the Committee to act according to the 
highest possible standards. 
 
Whilst supportive of the proposals, Members suggested that there would also 
be benefit in specifying that there should be an aspiration for one of the 
Chairman or Deputy Chairman should serve on the Council. It was, however, 
noted that this could not be made obligatory as the terms and conditions of 
certain individuals’ employment in future might prevent them from taking up a 
Directorship at the College. 



 
Further, it was agreed that the City Side representatives on the Council should 
be asked to provide an annual update to the City Side Committee, thereby 
introducing a mechanism to provide greater accountability and cognisance 
amongst the full City-Side Committee of the breadth of the College’s activities.    
 
With the Committee agreeing these new proposed arrangements, Members 
proceeded to make amendments to the appointments to both the Gresham 
Working Party and the College Council, so as to comply with the new 
measures. 
 
Appointments were confirmed as follows: 
 
Gresham Working Party 

 Simon Duckworth (to Chair the Working Party) 

 Christopher Hayward, in the room of Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 

 Deputy Edward Lord 

 Alderman Ian Luder, in the room of John Scott 
 
Gresham College Council (City-Side appointments) 

 Nicholas Bensted-Smith, in the room of Simon Duckworth 

 Deputy Tom Hoffman 

 John Scott 

 Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to:- 

 The introduction of a protocol such that Members could not serve on 
both the Gresham Working Party and the Gresham College Council; 

 The widening of eligibility to serve on the College’s appointment and 
interview panels, such that all City-Side Committee Members were 
eligible; and, 

 Appointments to the Gresham Working Party and Gresham College 
Council being confirmed as follows: 

 
Gresham Working Party 
o Simon Duckworth (to Chair the Working Party) 
o Christopher Hayward, in the room of Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
o Deputy Edward Lord 
o Alderman Ian Luder, in the room of John Scott 

 
Gresham College Council (City-Side appointments) 
o Nicholas Bensted-Smith, in the room of Simon Duckworth 
o Deputy Tom Hoffman 
o John Scott 
o Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 

 
5. THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY - RISK REGISTER  

The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain and 
the Director of Community and Children's Services which detailed the key risks 



for the Sir Thomas Gresham Charity. The report outlined the current risks and 
highlighted that there had been no new risks or changes to existing risks or 
scores since the previous annual review on 21 October 2016. 
 
Members noted that a former Member of the Court of Common Council had 
queried whether the Committee had been fulfilling its obligation in assisting 
poor persons in debtors’ prisons. The Chairman advised that the Debtors’ Act, 
which came into effect in 1869, rendered this element of the bequest and the 
Committee’s responsibility in this area redundant. The Town Clerk was asked 
to confirm this with the Comptroller following the meeting to provide absolute 
surety. 
 
RESOLVED – That the register be agreed as an accurate record of the risks 
faced by the charity and that appropriate measures are in place to mitigate 
those risks. 
 

6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 OF THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing the Draft Annual 
Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017. It was 
noted that total funds had decreased by £1,371 to £148,965 and that the City of 
London Corporation had provided £95,056 in charitable funds. 
 
It was noted that City Corporation expenditure on the College and Almshouses 
exceeded the current revenue income from its share of the Gresham Estate. 
Acknowledging this, the Chairman observed that the Committee had a moral 
obligation to ensure those in the Almshouses and at the College were provided 
for. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. REVENUE OUTTURN - 2016/17  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services on the 2016/17 revenue outturn for the 
Gresham (City Side) Committee. The report noted that there was a 33.5% 
decrease in expenditure and an improved position which was principally 
attributable to an increased rent income from lettings at the Royal Exchange. 
  
RESOLVED – That the revenue outturn for 2016/17 be noted. 
 

8. REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 AND 2018/19  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services on the 2017/18 latest revenue budget and 
the provisional revenue budget for 2018/19. The report highlighted that the 
latest 2017/18 budget represented a net increase of £5,000 totalling £218,000.  
 
The report explained that this increase was primarily caused by an increase in 
employee costs arising from a marginal increase in Rents Officer hours, 
coupled with an increase in employers’ national insurance and pension fund 
contributions. In addition, it was noted that the 2018/19 provisional revenue 



budget displays a net increase of £19,000, totalling £232,000, which was 
principally due to an increase of £12,000 in the City Grant to the Gresham 
College and an £5,000 increase in employee. 
 
Members queried which Chief Officer held responsibility for the Committee, 
noting that the Almshouses themselves came within the remit of the 
Department of Community and Children’s Services. Following discussion, the 
Chairman undertook to give this further consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

 the latest 2017/18 revenue budget be approved and summited to the 
Finance Committee on the 21st of November; and 

 the provisional 2018/19 revenue budget be approved and submitted to 
the Finance Committee. 

 
9. GRESHAM ALMSHOUSES UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing an update on the Gresham Almshouses in Lambeth and City 
of London Almshouses on the estate. 
 
Members noted that the Christmas Hamper Delivery to the Almshouses would 
be taking place on the morning of 1 December 2017. The Chairman 
encouraged all Members of the Committee to attend, explaining that both he 
and the Deputy Chairman had other commitments on this date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos.     Exempt Paragraph(s)  
13-14        3 
15-16       - 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

14. JOINT GRAND GRESHAM COMMITTEE MATTERS - CITY SIDE 
CONSIDERATION  



The Committee considered the various items on the agenda for the meeting of 
the Joint Grand Gresham Committee that day.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.00 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sacha Than 
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


